

News Release



Office of Public Communications • (702) 455-3546 • FAX (702) 455-3558 • www.ClarkCountyNV.gov

Contact: Clark County

Erik Pappa, Director of Public Communications Desk: (702) 455-3548; Cell.: (702) 378-8970

epappa@ClarkCountyNV.gov

For Immediate Release

Contact: Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Dept.
Public Information Office
(702) 828-4082
PIO@LVMPD.com

Tuesday, Sept. 25, 2018

Public Invited to 1 October Sunrise Remembrance

The public is invited to a 1 October sunrise remembrance ceremony to honor the lives of the 58 victims who were lost last year. The ceremony will be held at the Clark County Government Center Amphitheater, 500 S. Grand Central Parkway in downtown Las Vegas on **Monday, October 1, 2018** at **6:30 a.m.** Parking is free.

Clark County and the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department will co-host the free event. The speakers are Gov. Brian Sandoval, Sheriff Joe Lombardo, Clark County Commission Chairman Steve Sisolak and Mynda Smith, the sister of Neysa Tonks, one of the 58 who perished on 1 October.

The remembrance will include 58 seconds of silence, a multi-agency honor guard, music from The Academy Singers from the Las Vegas Academy of the Arts, and the release of 58 doves.

Those in attendance also may view the Las Vegas Portraits Project, an exhibit of portraits of the 58 victims who lost their lives in the attack, along with crosses that were erected at the Welcome to Las Vegas sign last year, and "The Art of Healing Mural" in the adjacent Rotunda Gallery.

The event will be carried live on Clark County Television and at Facebook.com/ClarkCountyNV and YouTube.com/ClarkCountyNV. Clark County Television is available in the Las Vegas area on Channel 4/1004 on Cox cable and on CenturyLink on Channels 4 and 1004 as well as in Laughlin on Channel 14 via Suddenlink. Live streaming of CCTV programming is available at www.ClarkCountyNV.gov and www.YouTube.com/ClarkCountyNV. CCTV is also available in Boulder City on Channel 4 and in Moapa Valley on Digital Channel 50.3.

This event is one of numerous #VegasStronger activities highlighting the area's unity and strength in the aftermath of 1 October. A calendar of activities may be found at www.lasvegasnewswire.com/events.

###

Clark County is a dynamic and innovative organization dedicated to providing top-quality service with integrity, respect and accountability. With jurisdiction over the world-famous Las Vegas Strip and covering an area the size of New Jersey, Clark is the nation's 14th-largest county and provides extensive regional services to more than 2.25 million citizens and 45.5 million visitors a year. Included are the nation's 8th-busiest airport, air quality compliance, social services and the state's largest public hospital, University Medical Center. The County also provides municipal services that are traditionally provided by cities to 1 million residents in the unincorporated area. Those include fire protection, roads and other public works, parks and recreation, and planning and development.